



भारत सरकार  
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्रालय  
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  
मत्स्यपालन विभाग/ DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

केन्द्रीय माल्टिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान

CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईसोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बैंगलूरु 560 013

Opp. to ISRO Qrts., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

संदर्भ सं./ Ref No.5-8/57/2019-CIF      दिनांक/ Dated: 03<sup>rd</sup> December, 2024

सेवा में/ To,

The Secretary to the Government of India,  
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying  
Department of Fisheries,  
Krishi Bhawan,  
NEWDELHI 110 001.

प्राप्ति का दिनांक      जारी किया गया

Issued on 21/12/2024

Kind Attention: Shri. Anshul Mishra, Assistant Director (FH)

महोदय/ Sir,

विषय / Sub: Provisionally admitted Question for the Rajya Sabha Diary Number S4344 due for answer on 11-12-2024 regarding “Developmental initiatives at the various fishing harbours in Kerala” - reg

\*\*\*\*

I am to invite a reference to Ministry's letter email dated 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith the information available with the Institute on the Rajya Sabha Question Diary Number S4344 due for answer on 11-12-2024 regarding “Developmental initiatives at the various fishing harbours in Kerala” for kind information.

मत्स्यपालन संस्थान/ Yours faithfully,

(एन. वेंकटेश प्रसाद/ N. VENKATESH PRASAD)  
निदेशक/ DIRECTOR

संलग्न/Encl : उपरोक्त/as above

केन्द्रीय माल्टिकी तटवर्ती इंजीनियरी संस्थान  
CENTRAL INSTITUTE OF COASTAL ENGINEERING FOR FISHERY

ईसोआवास के सामने, जालहल्ली, बेंगलूरु 560 013  
Opp. to ISRO Qtrs., Jalahalli, Bengaluru-560 013

दिनांक/ Dated: 02<sup>nd</sup> December, 2024

**विषय / Sub:** Rajya Sabha admitted Question No. S4344, due for answer on 11-12-2024 regarding “Developmental initiatives at the various fishing harbours in Kerala” - reg  
\*\*\*\*

Question (a): Data regarding the number of fishing harbours in Kerala for which Central Government has provided financial assistance over the past five years; provide details

Reply:

Project Name	Project cost (in Lakhs)
Development of fishing harbour in Arthungal in Alappuzha district	15,000.00
Expansion of Kasaragod fishing harbour in Kasaragod district	7,053.00
Upgradation and modernization of Ponnani fishing harbour in Malappuram district	1,873.00
Upgradation and modernization of Puthiyappa fishing harbour in Kozhikode district	1,606.00
Upgradation and modernization of Koyilandy fishing harbour in Kozhikode district	2,090.00
Maintenance dredging of Kayamkulam fishing harbour in Kollam district.	553.00
Maintenance dredging of Chettuva fishing harbour in Thrissur district.	553.00
Maintenance dredging of Ponnani fishing harbour in Malappuram district	637.00
Maintenance dredging of Beypore fishing harbour in Kozhikode district	594.00
Maintenance dredging of Puthiyappa fishing harbour in Kozhikode district	564.00
Maintenance dredging of Koyilandy fishing harbour in Kozhikode district	588.00
Expansion of Muthalappozhi fishing harbour in Thiruvananthapuram district	17,700.00

Question (b): By when will the developmental works at Muthalappozhi harbour in Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala be completed; How much is the estimate:

Reply: Expansion of Muthalappozhi fishing harbour in Thiruvananthapuram District has been administratively approved at a cost of Rs 177.00 Crores vide No. j-24001/53/2024-Fy(E-24965) on 1<sup>st</sup> November 2024. As per the administrative approval, the Government of Kerala, has to ensure completion of the project within a period of 18 months.

Question (c): How many fishermen have lost their lives at the harbour mouth in Muthalappozhi?

Reply: Information not available with the Institute.